
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26 February 2025 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 
 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr C Rigby 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson 

Cllr J Bagwell 
Cllr B Chick 
Cllr J Clements 
 

Cllr C Goodall 
Cllr J Martin 
Cllr L Northover 
 

Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr V Ricketts 
Cllr G Wright 
 

 

All Members of the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 

below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6326 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Rebekah Rhodes or email rebekah.rhodes@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 18 February 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
20 November 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is mid-day Thursday 20 
February 3 clear working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday Tuesday 25 
February the working day before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is Tuesday 11 February 10 

working days before the meeting. 
 

 

6.   Recommendations from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet or Council 11 - 20 

 The Council’s constitution provides that Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committees 

may consider requests for work from a range of sources, including requests from 
Portfolio Holders, Cabinet and Council.   

The O&S Committee is asked to consider two requests for scrutiny recently 

made by Council and one request for scrutiny from a Portfolio Holder, and 
to determine these requests in line with the associated constitution 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

procedure rules. 

 

7.   Responses from Cabinet to Recommendations of O&S Committees 21 - 22 

 To consider responses received from the Cabinet to recommendations 
made by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

8.   Climate Action Annual Report 2023/24 23 - 68 

 This report presents the fifth annual update to Cabinet on progress towards 

commitments made in the BCP Council Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Declaration, made on the 16th of July 2019. 

2023-24 progress against the main commitments is: 

 Make BCP Council and its operations carbon neutral by 2030 - 
scope 1, 2 and 3 emissions reduced by 8.6%  from the 2019 

baseline 

 Work with the wider community to make the region carbon neutral 

before 2045 – according to data released in 2024, total area-wide 
emissions for 2022 had reduced by 12.6%  from the 2019 baseline. 

The report also introduces new emissions dashboards to make progress 
transparent and presents draft Roadmaps that identify key decisions for 
consideration if targets are to be achieved. 

 

 

9.   Housing Strategy Review 69 - 136 

 The BCP Housing Strategy was produced in 2021 and set priorities to be 
delivered over the following five years. Given the challenges in the 

economy and the housing market both locally and nationally, a review 
has been completed to consider delivery to date, key challenges, and 
what has changed since 2021. The review then considers how the 

Delivery Plan needs to adapt to ensure delivery against the strategy 
objectives is maximised.  

This report outlines the proposed key changes to the Delivery Plan, which 
Cabinet is asked to approve. It also proposes a new Governance Structure 
to improve oversight and programme management of the Plan in its final 

stages. 
 

 

10.   Work Plan 137 - 182 

 The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee is asked to consider and 

identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 
 

 

11.   Future Meeting Dates  

 The date of the next meeting is Wednesday 2nd April at 6pm. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr C Rigby – Chairman 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr B Chick, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr J Martin, Cllr L Northover, 

Cllr Dr F Rice and Cllr G Wright 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

  

 

 
20. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr V Ricketts and Cllr J Clements.  Cllr J 
Bagwell did not attend the meeting. 

 
21. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

22. Declarations of Interests  
 

The Chair declared for transparency that he works for a community energy 

company. The declaration was made during item 9 BCP Plan for Play. 
 

23. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 11 September 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

24. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues. 

 
25. Recommendation from Council – Safer Accommodation Strategy  

 

The Overview and Scrutiny specialist outlined the process for the 
Committee to follow in consideration of this item on membership and the 

Committee’s remit.  The Chair then outlined the motion that was passed at 
Full Council. The proposer of the motion spoke to the motion and his 

speech is attached to these minutes. The proposer of the amendment to 
the motion then spoke to the motion and his speech is attached to these 
minutes. 

The Housing Health and Social Care Manager then gave a presentation to 
the committee. 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 November 2024 

 
There was a suggestion that Woman’s Aid would like to be involved and 

should be involved in the working group meetings. 
It was agreed that the working group sho
[...]
 the 5 priorities was Play Streets and the active travel team were part 

of this. 
It was noted that if play equipment was removed from an area it would 
become/ remain green space and there may be a small amount of funding 

available to put in a bench or something similar. 
 
RESOLVED that Committee reviewed the Plan for Play presentation 
and relevant information as an update on previous presentations and 
as the strategy moves towards BCP Cabinet adoption. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
 

28. Heathland Mitigation funding  
 

The Portfolio Holder for the Environment presented a report, a copy of 

which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Committee was 
advised that Heathland Mitigation is an important policy with a long-

standing planning context that enables development across BCP, where 
nearly all development sites are within 5Km of internationally protected 

heathlands.  

7



– 4 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 November 2024 

 
Examples of Heathland Infrastructure Projects were given that use 

developer contributions to mitigate the impact of housing on Dorset’s 
lowland heaths. 
 

Mitigation funding comes from CIL and is ringfenced.  The Council can 
improve what was currently being done by increasing SANG provision to 

get an overview of where green space is.  There will be balancing of who 
currently uses SANGS and who will use them.  To be classed as a SANG 
the land needs to be 30 hectares or more.  The Council were looking at 

innovative ways for people to travel to SANGS to cut down on car usage. 
 
RESOLVED that Members review the information in the report. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
29. Work Plan  

 

The Senior Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 

which appears as Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The 
Overview and Scr
[...]
dies to participate.  
 

Safer Accommodation Strategy – the Chair encouraged members of the 
Committee to put themselves forward for the working group.  It was 

requested that members putting themselves forward were passionate about 
the topic.  The group will be formed and will report back at a future meeting. 
 

The Committee were informed that the Overview and Scrutiny Board did 
have the Local Transport Plan on their work plan but this has been 

transferred to Environment and Place and will be added to the work plan.  
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review, update 

and confirm its Work Plan. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

30. Future Meeting Dates  
 

Date of the next meeting is Wednesday 25 February 2025. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.32 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Recommendations from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet or Council 

Meeting date  26 February 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Council’s constitution provides that Overview and Scrutiny 
(O&S) Committees may consider requests for work from a 
range of sources, including requests from Portfolio Holders, 
Cabinet and Council.   

The O&S Committee is asked to consider two requests for 
scrutiny recently made by Council and one request for scrutiny 
from a Portfolio Holder, and to determine these requests in line 
with the associated constitution procedure rules. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that the O&S committee considers and 
approves or rejects the three requests for scrutiny as set out 
in this report. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To comply with the decision of Council and the requirements of the 
council’s constitution.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable for this decision 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision
[...]
ision to determine 
scrutiny requests. 

Summary of legal implications 

20. There are no legal implications associated with this decision to determine scrutiny 
requests. 

Summary of human resources implications 

21. There are no human resources implications associated with this decision to 
determine scrutiny requests 

Summary of sustainability impact 

22. There are no sustainability impacts associated with this decision to determine 
scrutiny requests. 

Summary of public health implications 

23. There are no public health implications associated with this decision to determine 
scrutiny requests. 

Summary of equality implications 

24. There are no equality implications associated with this decision to determine scrutiny 
requests.  

Summary of risk assessment 

25. There are no risks associated with this decision to determine scrutiny requests. 

Background papers 

Current Environment & Place O&S Committee work programme  

Appendices   

Appendix 1 – Extract Minute, Council 10 December 2024. 

Appendix 2 – Van Life Community Pact, scoping proposals from Councillor P Cooper. 

Appendix 3 – Scrutiny request from Portfolio Holder R Herrett.   

 

14



Extract Minute of Council meeting held on 10 December 2024.  

Minute 53, Van Life – Supporting All Communities  
 
‘To this end, the Council resolves to: develop a Community Pact, requesting that the Place 
and Environment OSC consider the detail, for all vehicle dwellers that will: 

 
(a) Outline a clear plan to establish designated safe parking areas with access to basic 

amenities for van dwellers that will provide both permanent and temporary sites for 
vehicle dwellers and ensure that they have secure and legal places to stay. 
 

(b) Meet anticipated future requirements and facilitate access to essential services such as 
healthcare, sanitation, and education, ensuring that all residents can live safely and 
healthily. 
 

(c) Set up an ongoing forum for dialogue between local communities and travellers as a 
safe space in which discussion can take place and issues can be resolved quickly. 
 

(d) Promote anti-discrimination policies that protect these communities from harassment 
and unfair treatment, whether by private individuals or public authorities, alongside the 

responsibility of all concerned to abide by existing laws and expectations .’ 
 

 
Minute 53, Climate and Nature 

 

‘BCP Council therefore resolves to: 

1. Support the Climate and Nature Bill 
 
2. Inform residents and local press/media of this decision 
 
3. Write to the five MPs who represent our local area to inform them that this motion has been 
passed and to urge those who have not yet done so to support the Climate & Nature Bill 
 
4. Write to Zero Hour, the organisers of the cross party campaign for the Climate & Nature Bill, 
expressing BCP Council’s support 
 
5. Pledge to work with our communities and partners to reverse the decline in biodiversity and 
protect our town from climate related issues, taking this into account in all decision making 
 
6. Request that within the next 12 months the Portfolio Holder for Climate Response, 
Environment & Energy commission a review of all targets and objectives relating to the climate 
and nature crises within the BCP Corporate Plan, to ensure a) that they are SMART and b) that 
all aspects of these two critical issues over which the Council has influence are fully addressed 
within the Plan. Objectives should include building officer capacity and expertise to apply for 
funding for Climate Action, including for developing a conurbation-wide climate action plan 
involving all major stakeholders by way of a local citizens assembly, forum or similar. This 
should also include urgently developing a Climate Adaptation plan for the conurbation, which 
should support and extend the climate adaptation work already going on around  
flooding and coastal erosion. 

15



 
7. Request that the Environment & Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee de
[...]
dance on the use of this form: 

This form is for use by councillors and members of the public who want to request 

that an item joins an Overview and Scrutiny agenda.  Any issue may be 

suggested, provided it affects the BCP area or the inhabitants of the area in some 

way.  Scrutiny of the issue can only be requested once in a 12 month period. 

The form may also be used for the reporting of a referral item to Overview and 

Scrutiny by another body of the council, such as Cabinet or Council. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee receiving the request will make an 

assessment of the issue using the detail provided in this form and determine 

whether to add it to its forward plan of work.   

They may take a variety of steps to progress the issue, including requesting more 

information on it from officers of the council, asking for a member of the overview 

and scrutiny committee to ‘champion’ the issue and report back, or establishing a 

small working group of councillors to look at the issue in more detail.   

 

If the Committee does not agree to progress the issue it will set out reasons for 

this and they will be provided to the person submitting this form.  

 

More information can be found at Part 4.C of the BCP Council Constitution 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info

=1&bcr=1 

 

 

 

 

19

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 How is this area of work funded and how will it be funded in the future? 

 How is this work communicated to residents and wider public? 

 

3. Background to the issue 

Scrutiny suggestion raised by the Portfolio Holder following cliff slips in the BCP 

area over the last year, with a view to ensuring that the council is doing 

everything it can in relation to coastal management and managing the impact on 

our residents, visitors and the
[...]
carries an 

action to develop an Empty Homes Plan by March 2026 and co-production 
opportunities will be considered as part of this work.  

 

21

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s53913/OS%20Budget%20Working%20Groups%20-%20findings%20and%20recommendations.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s53913/OS%20Budget%20Working%20Groups%20-%20findings%20and%20recommendations.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

22



1 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Climate Action Annual Report 2023/24 

Meeting date  26 February 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report presents the fifth annual update to Cabinet on progress 
towards commitments made in the BCP Council Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Declaration, made on the 16th of July 2019. 

2023-24 progress against the main commitments is: 

 Make BCP Council and its operations carbon neutral by 
2030 - scope 1, 2 and 3 emissions reduced by 8.7% from 

the 2019 baseline 

 Work with the wider community to make the region carbon 
neutral before 2045 – according to data released in 2024, 
total area-wide emissions for 2022 had reduced by 12% 

from the 2019 baseline. 

The report also introduces new emissions dashboards to make 
progress transparent and presents draft Roadmaps that identify key 
decisions for consideration if targets are to be achieved.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 a) Cabinet notes the Climate Progress Report 2023-24, and 
the introduction of emissions dashboards  

b) Cabinet notes the draft Roadmap of climate actions to 
take the Council to its 2030 target, which will be 
approved within 12 months 

c) Cabinet notes that a companion Roadmap to address 
the area-wide 2045 target is in preparation as part of the 
Local Area Energy Plan and will be presented for 
approval at Cabinet on 16 July 2025. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

This report informs on progress made to date and
[...]
us governance and direction. The 

Council's published documents, including its Corporate Strategy and Climate Action Annual 

Reports, illustrate a consistent "golden thread" from the declaration of the climate and 

ecological emergency through to concrete actions. The Leader has appointed a Portfolio 

Holder with expertise in renewable energy and climate adaptation to champion the agenda. 

This report is the fifth annual update to Cabinet on progress towards commitments made in 
the BCP Council Climate and Ecological Emergency Declaration, made in 2019. 

Progress made during 2023-24 against the main commitments is: 

1. Make BCP Council and its operations carbon neutral by 2030 - scope 1, 2 and 3 
emissions reduced by 8.7% from the 2019 baseline 

2. Work with the wider community to make the region carbon neutral before 2045 – 
total area-wide emissions for 2022 had reduced by 12% from the 2019 baseline 

(according to data released in 2024). 

This report looks back on progress made to date and looks forward at the new Corporate 

Strategy ambitions and a draft Roadmap of climate actions that the Council will need to 

adopt in order to deliver a carbon neutral Council by 2030. A similar roadmap to achieve a 

carbon neutral region by 2045 is in preparation as part of the Local Area Energy Plan project 

and will be considered by Cabinet later in 2025. 

The recommendations in the last annual report agreed by Cabinet have been actioned, 
including joining the UK100 initiative, adopting the Net Zero by 2045 pledge as our area-
wide target and creating interactive web-based dashboards to replace the traditional 
Annual Report format. These allow instant access to Council and area-wide emissions 
data, highlight targets and progress towards the corporate and area-wide goals. 

As a result of the introduction of the emission dashboards, this more concise Climate 
Action Annual Report document has a page count 75% smaller than last year’s report. 
The interactive 
[...]
g date  26 February 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The BCP Housing Strategy was produced in 2021 and set 
priorities to be delivered over the following five years. Given the 
challenges in the economy and the housing market both locally 
and nationally, a review has been completed to consider delivery 
to date, key challenges, and what has changed since 2021. The 
review then considers how the Delivery Plan needs to adapt to 
ensure delivery against the strategy objectives is maximised.  

This report outlines the proposed key changes to the Delivery Plan, 
which Cabinet is asked to approve. It also proposes a new 
Governance Structure to improve oversight and programme 
management of the Plan in its final stages. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that [Cabinet]:  

 (a) Approve the Revised Housing Strategy Delivery Plan at 
appendix a.   

(b) Approve the extension of the Housing Strategy Period 
to 2027.  

(c) Approve the governance structure as set out in section 
8 of the report.  

Reason for 
recommendations 

To enable the Council to maximise delivery against the Housing 
Strategy Vision; to provide a safe, secure and sustainable home 
where it is needed and thereby enabling people the opportunity to 
live well. 

  

69

Agenda Item 9



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Kieron Wilson, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory 
Services  

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay, Corporate Director of Wellbeing 

Report Authors Kelly Deane – Director of Housing & Communities 

Rachel Stewart, Housing Strategy and Compliance Manager 

Wards  All  

Classification  Public  
Ti t l e:   

 Background 

1. The BCP Housing and Homelessness Strategies were produced in 2021 and set 
priorities to be delivered over the following 5 years. Given the challenges in the 
economy and the housing market both locally and nationally as well as the 
change in Government, a review has been completed to consider delivery to 
date, key challenges and critically, what 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 February 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr C Rigby – Chairman 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Clements, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr J Martin, Cllr L Northover and 

Cllr G Wright 
 

   

 

 
31. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor V Ricketts. 
 

32. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
33. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

34. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20 
November 2024 were approved as a correct record. 

 

35. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 
 

36. Recommendations from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet or Council  
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Council’s constitution provides that Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Committees may consider requests for work from a range of sources, 

including requests from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet and Council.   

The O&S Committee is asked to consider two requests for scrutiny recently 
made by Council and one request for scrutiny from a Portfolio Holder, and 

to determine these requests in line with the associated constitution 
procedure rules. 

 
This item was discussed as part of the wider work plan item. 



– 2 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 February 2025 

 
 

The items considered were as follows from Council: 
 

 Van Life – Community Pact - To this end, the Council resolves to: 

develop a Community Pact, requesting that the Place and 
Environment OSC consider the detail, for all vehicle dwellers that 

will: 
(a) Outline a clear plan to establish designated safe parking areas 
with access to basic amenities for van dwellers that will provide both 

permanent and temporary sites for vehicle dwellers and ensure that 
they have secure and legal places to stay. 

(b) Meet anticipated future requirements and facilitate access to 
essential services such as healthcare, sanitation, and education, 
ensuring that all residents can live safely and healthily. 

(c) Set up an ongoing forum for dialogue between local communities 
and travellers as a safe space in which discussion can take place 

and issues can be resolved quickly. 
(d) Promote anti-discrimination policies that protect these 
communities from harassment and unfair treatment, whether by 

private individuals or public authorities, alongside the responsibility 
of all concerned to abide by existing laws and expectations.  

 Climate and Nature - Request that the Environment & Place 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee determines a scrutiny process 
focused on the relevant key priorities within the Corporate Plan, with 

an emphasis on protecting the most vulnerable in society from the 
effects of climate change.’ 

 
The Portfolio holder submitted the following request 

 Cliff and Coastal Erosion Management - Scrutiny suggestion raised 

by the Portfolio Holder following cliff slips in the BCP area over the 
last year, with a view to ensuring that the council is doing everything 

it can in relation to coastal management and managing the impact 
on our residents, visitors and the area as a whole. 

 
There was discussion around these items from the Councillors and Portfolio 
Holders who submitted the request going into more detail around these. 

 
RESOLVED that all items discussed be added to the work plan as 

above.   

 
37. Responses from Cabinet to Recommendations of O&S Committees  

 

The presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'b' to these Minutes in 

the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED that the responses from Cabinet were noted by the 
Committee. 

 

38. Climate Action Annual Report 2023/24  
 



– 3 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 February 2025 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Response, Environment and Energy presented a report, a 
copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The report presented the fifth 
annual update to Cabinet on progress towards commitments made in the 

BCP Council Climate and Ecological Emergency Declaration, made on the 
16th of July 2019. 

2023-24 progress against the main commitments is: 

 Make BCP Council and its operations carbon neutral by 2030 - 
scope 1, 2 and 3 emissions reduced by 8.6%  from the 2019 

baseline 

 Work with the wider community to make the region carbon neutral 

before 2045 – according to data released in 2024, total area-wide 
emissions for 2022 had reduced by 12.6%  from the 2019 baseline. 

The report also introduced the new emissions dashboards to make 

progress transparent and presented draft Roadmaps that identify key 
decisions for consideration if targets were to be achieved.  The report 

highlighted actions taken to date to reduce emissions. 
 
 

The Council have had some successes and the case studies outline those, 
specifically Two Riversmeet Leisure Centre where there were large solar 

panels and heat pumps which were taking the load. 
 
The Committee was given another demonstration of the new Climate 

Dashboard which was being updated regularly and was available for the 
public to review within the Sustainability Pages on the Website after the 

cabinet meeting. The Committee had previously had a briefing on this and 
had the opportunity to have a look at it and were informed that this had 
changed since then. 

 
The Committee asked the Portfolio Holder if the Climate Reports could be 

made easily accessible from the home page of the BCP website to make it 
easier for the public to access. 
 

A frequently asked questions button has been added to the homepage of 
the dashboard which is expected to be added too, as the dashboard 
progresses.  A feedback form had also been added to the page. 

 
The dashboard had BCP and BCP Area sections, BCP Council covers the 

council Emissions and BCP area covers the area emissions.    
 
The data come from 2 different areas 

 

 BCP council the data was the in-house data that the Council hold 

 BCP area the government provides the data on the areas and 
sectors they select and want to report on. 

 
The information was grouped as follows: 
 



– 4 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 February 2025 

 

 Scope 1 – Energy 

 Scope 2 – Fuel 

 Scope 3 – Emissions from elsewhere. 

 
It was reported to the Committee that the internal progress on carbon 
reduction was poor and services had been struggling to survive. Changing 

the fleet of vehicles to entirely electric would give savings in energy. 
 

It was reported that the officers were not confident the Council would hit the 
5 year target however the Committee noted that there were currently no 
yearly targets to measure this against. 

 
The Chair thanked the Climate Team and IT for getting the dashboard 

together. 
 
 
RESOLVED that 

a) The Committee propose to the Portfolio Holder that on the front 

page of the BCP Greenhouse Gas Emissions Dashboard an 
additional box is added to highlight the context of any carbon 
reduction relevant to the annual carbon reduction target 

b) Embedded carbon cost to be included in the calculation and 
displayed on the dashboard where available. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

39. Housing Strategy Review  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory Services presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The BCP Housing Strategy was produced in 2021 and set priorities to 
be delivered over the following five years. Given the challenges in the 

economy and the housing market both locally and nationally, a review 
had been completed to consider delivery to date, key challenges, and 
what had changed since 2021. The review then considered how the 

Delivery Plan needed to be adapted to ensure delivery against the 
strategy objectives was maximised.  

 

The report outlined the proposed key changes to the Delivery Plan, which 

Cabinet was asked to approve. It also proposed a new Governance 
Structure to improve oversight and programme management of the Plan in 

the final stages. 
 
Best practice in other councils was looked at to understand what BCP 

Council could do better.  Bringing down the number of void days in BCP 
housing stock was priority. 

 
The Committee was informed that there was a Housing Dashboard to show 
development against the strategy. 

 



– 5 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 February 2025 

 
The Committee were informed that there was wealth inequality in the ages 

of people able to buy property due to it being unaffordable for different 
generations.   
 

The Portfolio Holder stated that they will be setting up a housing steering 
group once the paper has been to Cabinet in April.  The hope was that the 

steering group would contribute to the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommend to 

Cabinet that that the Housing Strategy Steering Group be comprised 
of one member from  each political group and one unaligned member. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

40. Work Plan  
 

The Scrutiny Specialist presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'E' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 

Committee is asked to consider and identify work priorities for publication in 
a Work Plan. 
 

Cllr Felicity Rice submitted a Scrutiny request on Play Streets  as follows: 
 ‘Please can the council update us on establishing a simple Play 

Streets Policy to BCP? A simple email/verbal update is enough – 

no need for significant report writing, I would prefer the time to be 

spent on getting a play street policy in place.’  
 

 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review, update 
and confirm its Work Plan, including the request for scrutiny 

submitted by a councillor at Appendix F. Regarding Appendix F Cllr 
Rice would communicate with the Transport team and would give a 
verbal update to the committee at the next meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
41. Future Meeting Dates  

 

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 2 April 2025. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


